Employees may contribute any whole percentage of annual compensation provided that it does not
exceed maximum amounts as permitted by law. CI does not make contributions to the plan. CI also
has a deferred compensation plan under Section 457 of the Internal Revenue Code for select group
of management.

10. Project Funds Granted Out

 CI granted (paid) out $183,147 and $15,218 for the years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively,

to projects that terminated their fiscal sponsorship agreements.

11. In-Kind Contributions

 In-kind contributions at June 30, 2012 and 2011 consist of the following:

   2012   2011
 Other goods $082,990 $092,862
 Other services 24,220 67,800
 Program activities - 325,865
 Occupancy   - $197,929
  $107,210 $684,456

12. Beginning of Year Net Assets – Restated

 Net assets at July 1, 2011 have been restated to correct the recognition of grants and contribution in

the prior year.  The comparative totals for June 30, 2011 presented in these financial statements have
been restated to reflect the corrected balances as follows:

  As Previously  As
  Reported Adjustment Restated

 Statement of Financial Position:
 Accounts receivable 10,380 48,279 58,659
 Government grants receivable 711,697 89,553 801,250
 Pledges receivable 3,287,730 209,335 3,497,065
 Temporarily restricted net assets 14,259,122 347,167 14,606,289
 Total net assets 15,577,549 347,167 15,924,716

 Statement of Activities:
 Grants and contributions revenue 15,408,402 298,888 15,707,290
 Other income 1,320,121 48,279 1,368,400
 Change in net assets (491,526) 347,167 (144,359)

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE

Federal Federal

Contract CFDA Contract Program Program

Program Name Number No. Term Award Expenditure
Federal Awards

Department of Health and Human Services ("DHHS"):
   ARRA - Strengthening Communities Fund (a) 9002I0007/01 93.711 09/30/09 - 09/29/11 1,000,000$  284,406$

Total DHHS 1,000,000   284,406

Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD"):
Pass-through, City and County of San Francisco - Community Development

Block Grant ("CDBG") 36967 14.218 07/01/11 - 06/30/12 63,000   62,339
Pass-through, City and County of San Francisco - CDBG 39469 14.218 07/01/11 - 06/30/12 63,000   60,421